

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 16-5279

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LIMNIA, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, ET AL.
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 13-cv-37 (Hon. Ketanji Brown Jackson)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT LIMNIA, INC.

John J. Vecchione
Joshua N. Schopf
R. James Valvo, III
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 499-4232
Counsels for Appellant

January 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
A. PARTIES AND <i>AMICI</i>	ii
B. RULING UNDER REVIEW	ii
C. RELATED CASES.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S LOAN PROGRAMS.....	2
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
A. XP Vehicles and Limnia’s Loan Application Process.....	5
B. Oversight of DOE’s Loan Programs Uncovered Favoritism.....	8
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING VOLUNTARY REMAND	16
A. Standards Governing Voluntary Remands	16
B. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Allowing Defendants to use Remand as a Litigation Tactic to Evade Judicial Review.....	19
1. The district court’s reasoning ignored crucial factors. Even under that reasoning, however, it should have denied remand.....	20

2. The district court abused its discretion by relinquishing the case to DOE.29

3. “Voluntary” remand prejudiced Limnia and could not provide complete relief.35

C. The Criteria for Granting Remand Have Been Developed in Cases, Unlike This One, Where *Chevron* may be Implicated.47

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....51

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM A-1

ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aera Energy LLC v. Salazar</i> , 642 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	35
* <i>American Forest Resource Council v. Ashe</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	15, 23, 24, 28
<i>Astroline Communication Co. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 857 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Belville Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993)	19, 30
<i>Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University v. Roche Molecular Systems, Inc.</i> , 563 U.S. 776 (2011)	38
<i>British Airways Board v. Boeing Co.</i> , 585 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1978)	34
<i>Byrd v. Heckler</i> , 576 F. Supp. 549 (D.D.C. 1983).....	18, 29, 32
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19, 29
<i>Carey Canada, Inc. v. Columbia Casualty Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 1548 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15
* <i>Carpenters Industrial Council v. Salazar</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010)	15, 20, 26, 28
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	48
<i>Citizens Against Pellissippi Parkway Extension, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 375 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004).....	15, 18, 29
<i>Coburn v. McHugh</i> , 679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
* <i>Code v. McHugh</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 465 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15, 21, 23, 24, 28
<i>Corus Staal BV v. Department of Commerce</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003)	18
<i>D.C. Federation of Civic Associations v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	35
<i>Doe v. Boland</i> , 698 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2012)	39

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Ethyl Corp. v. Browner</i> , 989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	17, 19, 26, 27, 28
<i>F.J. Vollmer Co. v. Magaw</i> , 102 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015)	21, 23
<i>Fogo de Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	48, 49
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. Department of Labor</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 548 (N.D. Tex. 2014)	29, 30
<i>Guam Preservation Trust v. Gregory</i> , No. 10-677, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101537 (D. Haw. June 30, 2011)	19
<i>Handy v. Shaw, Bransford, Veilleux & Roth</i> , 325 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Management System, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014)	16
<i>Hilo Coast Processing Co. v. United States</i> , 7 Cl. Ct. 175 (Cl. Ct. 1985)	37
<i>In re Wella A.G.</i> , 858 F.2d 725 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Key v. Sullivan</i> , 925 F.2d 1056 (7th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Lamprecht v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18, 29
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	37
<i>Menkes v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	49
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States</i> , No. 04-21448, 2008 WL 2967654 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2008)	37
<i>National Parks Conservation Association v. Salazar</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2009)	28
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Penthouse International, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	39

<i>Rogers Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 275 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Shakeproof Assembly Components Division of Illinois Tool Works, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2005)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008)	19, 28
* <i>SKF USA Inc. v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 48
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	49
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989)	36
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	40
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	48
<i>Wagner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	48
Constitution	
U.S. Consttution, Art. III	2
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702	2
5 U.S.C. § 706	35, 38, 39
22 U.S.C. § 16511	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346	2
28 U.S.C. § 1391	2
42 U.S.C. § 17013	3
42 U.S.C. § 17013(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 17013(d)	3
Regulations	
10 C.F.R. § 609.7(a).....	4
10 C.F.R. § 611.100(a).....	3
10 C.F.R. § 611.100(c).....	3

10 C.F.R. § 611.103(a).....4
 10 C.F.R. § 611.103(b)4

Rules

Circuit Rule 28(a)(5).....2

Other Authorities

4 Am. Jur. 2d Appellate Review § 623.....15
 Dep’t of Energy, Federal Loan Guarantee Solicitation & Supplements for
 Renewable Energy Projects And Efficient Energy Projects,
 DE-SOL-0007154 (2015), *available at* <http://bit.ly/2hdISIE>.....43
 Dep’t of Energy, Federal Loan Guarantees For Projects That Employ Innovative
 Energy Efficiency, Renewable Energy, And Advanced Transmission And
 Distribution Technologies Reference Number, DE-FOA-0000005 (2008),
available at <http://bit.ly/2hdNa2D>42
 Toni M. Fine, *Agency Request for Voluntary Remand: A Proposal for The
 Development of Judicial Standards*, 28 Ariz. St. L. J. 1079 (1997).....26
